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Unintentional Omissions Not ERISA § 204(h) Notice Violations 

 

 

   

An employer’s failure to fully comply with the notice requirements of § 204(h) of the Employee Retirement

Income Security Act (ERISA) concerning the elimination or significant reduction of early-retirement subsidies

does not entitle plan participants to damages if the employer can show that the failure was a minor,

unintentional mistake, according to the10th U.S. Circuit Court of Appeals.

Solvay Chemicals, which was both the plan sponsor and administrator, was upset by the volatility and costs

of its defined benefit pension plan. Seeking to avoid the yearly multimillion-dollar swings in plan liability,

Solvay elected to convert its defined benefit plan into a “cash benefit” plan that simply required a defined

contribution from the company. The switch in plans also eliminated early-retirement subsidies, a popular

employee benefit.

Under ERISA, Solvay was within its rights to change plans, so long as it gave plan participants a detailed

disclosure explaining the changes under ERISA § 204(h). However, the notice Solvay provided didn’t fully

explain all of the changes—specifically, what happened to early-retirement subsidies that existed under the

previous plan. In response, the employees filed a lawsuit, seeking the return of their prior benefits.

On remand from the Court of Appeals’ finding that Solvay had violated its § 204(h) notice obligations, the

district court was tasked with determining what relief was warranted. The employees argued in favor of the

company’s restoring their benefits in whole. However, to order the restoration of benefits, the court had to find

that the Solvay’s notice failure was “egregious.” This meant that the failure was either 1) “within [its] control”

and was “intentional” or 2) “within [its] control” and the company failed “to promptly provide the required

notice or information after [it] discover[ed] an unintentional failure to meet the requirements.”

The district court concluded that the company was not egregious under either of the meanings because

“Solvay did its best to comply with” § 204(h) and “the earliest time Solvay discovered its failure was after the

filing of [the] case.” Moreover, the company “sought the advice of its ERISA counsel to ensure it remained

complaint” as soon as it discovered the problem. The employees subsequently appealed the ruling.

The Court of Appeals, viewing the case through a heightened standard of review, agreed with the district

court. The court found “the greater weight of the evidence presented”—including testimony from Solvay

executives, lawyers and actuaries claiming intent to comply with § 204(h)—proved that Solvay did not

intentionally violate the requirements. In addition, the court found that the employees were not able to prove

that Solvay knew of the omission earlier than claimed.

After failing to succeed under § 204(h), the employees made one last attempt to recover by means of

equitable relief under ERISA § 102(a). Section 102(a) requires a company to furnish the employees with a

summary of any material modification in the terms of the plan but does not require a showing of

egregiousness for the employees to win their requested equitable relief. The Court of Appeals, however,

again agreed with the district court, finding that the employees both knew and understood all along the effect

that the new plan would have on their benefits and that the employees were not “substantially harm[ed].”

Jensen v. Solvay Chems. Inc., 10th Cir., No. 11-8092 (July 2, 2013).

Professional Pointer: When making a change to a pension plan that significantly reduces or eliminates

some retirement benefits, the plan administrators are responsible for ensuring that the participants receive full

and honest disclosure of any changes or other statutory requirements and that the participants fully

understand those changes.
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